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non-aligned nat ons regarding the declaration
of Ind in Ocean area as a free zone and a pe;
ce zone; and

(b) whether it is a fact that some big
powers have recently established their naval
bases in the Indian Ocean region ?]
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t{THE MINLTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS  (S\RDAR SWARAN
SINGH) : (a) 'he Conference agreed by
consensus that all States should be called
upon to i -spect the Indian Ocean as a zone of
pt ace from which great power rivalries and
competition as well as bases conceived in the
context of such rivalries aid competition
should be excluded. T'ie zone should also be
free of nuclear weapons.

(b) Governme it are making enquiries into
recent reports about the reactivation of the
agreement between the U.S. and U.K.
Governments to use the British Indian Ocean
Territory as a military base. Government's
views that the Indian Ocean should be kept
free of great p( wer domination and as
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a zone of peace have been communicated to
these and other Governments]

PROPOSAL TO BAN SALE OF
SODIUM CYCLAMATE
#201. SHRI BABUBHAI M.
CHINAI : Will the Minister of HEALTH

AND FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is a proposal to ban sale
of sodium cyclamate ;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) which are the other countries which
have banned sale of sodium cyclamate ?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI K. K. SHAH) : (a) and (b) There is at
present no proposal to ban the sale of sodium
cyclamate or its preparations as sweetening
agents. The use of Sodium Cyclamate as
pharmaceutical necessity in the manufacture
of formulations is not permitted and its use in
the food industry is banned under the Preven-
tion of Food Adulteration Act. But the ban on
sale is under consideration.

(c) As far as Government are aware the
sale of Sodium Cyclamate is banned in the
United States of America.

FRENCH GROUP PROPOSALS FOR
DRILLING OF OIL

*202. SHRI R. P. "HAITAN : Will the
Minister of PETKOLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred
Question No. 143 given in the Rajya Sabha on
the 29th July, 1970 and state :

(a) whether Government have since
received final proposals from the French group
led by the Institute of French Petroleum and
from Marubeni Lida of Japan on the drilling
of oil ;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether Government have since
examined the proposals received from

Mitsubishi of Japan about the drilling of oil;
and

(d) if so, the results of the examination ?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
(SHRID. R. CHAVAN) : (a) No, Sir.
(b) Does not arise.

(¢) and (d) The Final proposal received

from Mitsubishi of Japan is under
examination.
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m(*[MANUFACTURE OF SHOT GUNS IN THE
COUNTRY

4203. SHRI RAM SAHAI : Will the
Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state
whether the scheme to meet the needs of
hunters and marksmen under which provision
had been made for the manufacture of one
thousand D.B.B.L., shot guns per month in the
year 1969 and which was later proposed to be
raised to two thousand shot guns per month
has since been completed and if so, what is the
number of shot guns manufactured during the
year 1969 ?]
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t{{THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGJIVAN RAM):  The
number of shot guns produced in the
Ordinance Factories during 1969 was 10,923.
Although in some months a production of
1,000 Nos. or above was achieved, it has not
yet been possible to stabilise production at
that level and efforts are in hand in this
direction. After production has been stabilised
at 1,000 Nos. per month for over a year or so,
it is proposed to step up production further
gradually depending on the extent of demand.]
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t[PERSONS OF INDIAN ORIGIN
TURNED OUT FROM NEPAL

*204. SHRI J. P. YADAV : Will the
Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased
to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Nepal has
recently pushed out three thousand persons of
Indian origin and has confiscated their land
and property ;



